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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, October 14, 2020 
 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 
 

2. Pledge to the Flag 
 

3. Roll call of the Board 
 

4. Correspondence  
 

5. Approval of agenda 
 

6. Call to the public  
  
7. Variance requests 
 

a) ZBA 2020-0012 
Owner:   Heather and Paul Gowette  
Location: 4203 Shoreview Lane Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
Parcel ID: 15-33-110-243 
Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a two and a half story, 2,990 

square foot dwelling, with a 16-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.), a 40-foot setback from the ordinary high water 
mark of Long Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3), 
and an elevated deck on the south façade with a 31.7-foot setback from the OHM 
(44-foot setback required for elevated decks, Section 8.18.2). 

  
b) ZBA 2020-0015 

Owner:   Donald & Lynn Pettijohn 
Location: 3774 Lancaster Drive, Pinckney, MI 48169 
Parcel ID: 15-29-202-215 
Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a 120-square foot second story 

addition to the north façade of an existing dwelling. The dwelling will have a 6-foot 
side yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 
c) ZBA 2020-0016 

Owner:   Jeffrey and Heather Evans 
Location:   4101 Shoreview Lane, Whitmore Lake, MI  48189 

      Parcel ID:   15-33-110-119 
Request:   Variance application to permit the enclosure of an existing 320-square foot covered 

patio on the west façade of the dwelling. The enclosed addition will have 35-foot 
setback from the ordinary high water mark of Long Lake (50-foot setback from the 
OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3). 

  



 
 

d) ZBA 2020-0017 
Owner:   James and Sarah Seta 
Location:   11190 Algonquin Drive, Pinckney, MI  48169 

      Parcel ID:   15-31-102-020 
Request:   Variance application to permit the construction of a new 3,100-square foot two-

story dwelling with an 862-square foot attached garage. The proposed dwelling will 
have a 24-foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.) and a 16-foot south setback from the ordinary high water mark of a Portage 
Lake canal (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3).  

 
e) ZBA 2020-0018 

Owner:   Judith Majoros 
Location:   2496 Baseview Blvd. Pinckney, MI  48169 

      Parcel ID:   15-31-304-037 
Request:   Variance application to permit the construction of a new 2,540-square foot two-

story dwelling. The proposed dwelling will have an 8-foot west front yard setback 
(25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 10-foot east rear yard 
setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1). 

 

 

8. New/Old business  

a) Approval of September 9, 2020 minutes 

b) Adoption of 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals 2021 meeting dates 

 

9. Adjournment 



 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7A 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Scott Pacheco, AICP  
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

October 14, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-012 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

Shoreview Lane (vacant) 
TID 15-33-110-243 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Heather and Paul Gowette 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a two and a half story, 2,990 
square foot dwelling, with a 16-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.), a 40-foot setback from the ordinary high 
water mark of Long Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 
7.6.1. fn 3), and an elevated deck on the south façade with a 31.7-foot setback 
from the OHM (44-foot setback required for elevated decks, Section 8.18.2). 

 
ZONING: 

 
Waterfront residential (WFR) 

Parcel History 

On January 6, 2020 the Property Owners where granted a land division by Hamburg Township to 
split off the subject property from a property they own at 4230 Shoreview Lane, on the north side 
of Shoreview Drive from the subject site, because the parcels did not have contiguous road 
frontage. The subject site included a garage which was removed from the site by the owners in 
January 2020.  

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
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Project Description 

The subject site is an approximately 50 feet wide by 110 deep (5270 square foot), it fronts 
Shoreview Lane on the north and abuts Long Lake to the south. There is a single family dwelling 
to the east at 4200 Shoreview Lane on a double lot and to the west is a garage that is used by 
the property to the north at 4185 Shoreview Lane. 
 
The project proposes a new single-family home (NSFH) with the following square footage (all 
spaces calculated have ceiling heights 7 feet or greater):  

1) Level 1 (ground level)  
a. Living Space: 364 square feet  
b. Garage: 1268 square feet 

2) Level 2 (main level):  
a. Living Space: 1559 square feet 

3) Level 3 (1/2 Story):  
a. Living Space: 1067 square feet   

The total square footage of the areas over seven feet in height within this proposed structure 
would be 4,258 square feet.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a NSFH with a 16 foot setback 
from the front property line where 25 feet is required, a 40 foot setback from the OHM of Long 
Lake for the main structure where 50 feet is required and a 31.7 foot setback for the elevated deck 
where 44 feet is required.    
 
Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 6.5.C of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s decision 
on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. The 
applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s analysis 
of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds 
that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  

 
The subject site is 5,270 square feet and the proposed structure will have a footprint of 
1,632 square feet. The front property line along Shoreview Lane and the rear property line 
abutting Long Lake take sight visibility from the side property lines, which does have a 
slight impact on the angle of the buildable area. However, the lot is mostly flat and there is 
ample room within the buildable area to build an adequately sized structure that meets the 
requirements of the code. Especially because this lot already allows for the reduced 
sideyard setbacks of 5 feet minimum and 15 feet aggregate because the lot is under 60 
feet wide, and would allow the garage space to have a 15 foot front setback.  The variance 
request is due to the design preference of the applicants and not an exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstance applicable to the property.    

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
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possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
 

It appears that most of the properties in the area that consist of a single lot of record have 
homes that either meet the required setback, or if the homes do encroach into the setbacks 
the homes are not as large as the proposed structure. As shown in the table below the 
proposed project would be the largest structure of the immediate properties.  

 

Address  Home Size  Garage Total  

4200 Shoreview (west 
of Subject Site)  

2260  576  2,836 

Shoreview (east of the 
subject site attached 
to 4185 Shoreview)  

0 864 864 

4185 Shoreview 
(across the street to 
the east)  

1416 0 1,416 

4191 
Shoreview(Directly 
across the street)  

1950 400 2,350 

4203 Shoreview 
(across the street to 
the west)  

3053 420 3483 

Proposed Project  2990 1268 4,258 

 

Granting this variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity as a 
smaller structure could be built on the subject site without the requirement of a variance to 
the setback regulations. 

  

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
The intent of the front yard setback is to require enough space between the roadway and 
the structure so that structures do not loom over the street and the intent of the lake setback 
is to reduce the environmental impacts that a structure will have on the lake and also to 
reduce the visual impact that a structure would have as viewed from the lake.    
 
The proposed structure will be 4,258 square feet, 21/2 stories tall and will meet the 
maximum height requirement.  However, the ZBA should consider the sheer bulk of the 
structure at the proposed setbacks, not just the plan view.  Because of the size and height 
of the proposed structure placing the structure within the required lake and front setbacks 
will have a greater impact of the views of the structure from both the lake and Shoreview 
Lane. 
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Picture 1: Existing Single Story:  

 
 

Picture 2: Second Story Addition that meets the setback requirement 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Picture 3: Second Story Addition that is setback the same distance as the existing structure:  
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4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 
  
One of the goals of the 2020 master plan is to “Protect, preserve, and enhance whenever 
possible the unique and desirable natural amenities of Hamburg Township” the Master 
Plan discusses preserving and maintaining the existing character of parcels along lakes. 
The required setback regulations are designed to help maintain the character for the area.  
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
 

The lot size of the subject site is small; however, the entire Cornwell Acres Subdivision was 
developed with small lots. The lot is relatively flat. It does not appear that there is a 
condition or situation of the subject property for which the variance is sought that is not of 
a general or recurrent nature.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 

The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances. The proposed 
project is a single-family dwelling. Approval of the variance request would not permit the 
establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
 
As stated in standard number 1, the buildable area outside of the required setback would 
allow an adequately sized home to be built that would permit the reasonable use of the 
land.  
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional 
topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends denial of the variance request considering a thorough review and discussion 
among ZBA members.  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA then should 
direct Staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
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Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-012 to permit the construction of a two and a half 
story, 2,990 square foot dwelling, with a 16-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.), a 40-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Long 
Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3), and an elevated deck on the 
south façade with a 31.7-foot setback from the OHM (44-foot setback required for elevated decks, 
Section 8.18.2). 
 
The variances do not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4), five (5), or 
seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty 
exists on the subject site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, 
as discussed at the meeting this evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs 
Staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Project Plan (for variance) 
Exhibit C: DPW review 
Exhibit D: letter of remonstrance 



















 
 

 

 

DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 
 

I have reviewed ZBA Case #       ZBA20-012          located at   Vacant – Shoreview Lane  and offer 
the following: 
 

[X]  The parcel is on sewer.  
 

[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Hamburg Township Sanitary Sewer System (HTSSS). 
 

 The property owner is requesting a number of variances to construct a new two and a 
half story, 2990 square foot home on the vacant lot.   

 

 The  new home will be located within 400 feet of the available sanitary sewer main 
located on Shoreview Lane and therefore will be required to connect to the sewer 
system pursuant to Hamburg Township Ordinance No. 69H. 
 

 The Property Owner(s) will have to purchase a new sewer tap, a grinder pump station, 
and pay all of the estimated sewer connection fees up-front in cash prior to receiving a 
Land Use Permit to build a new home on this lot.   
 

 The Township grinder pump easement right-of-way requires a 15-foot wide area clear of 
any structures, driveways, asphalt, concrete walkways, sidewalks, etc.  Based on the 
plans submitted by the property owners it does not appear that there will be adequate 
space for the grinder pump installation on this lot.  I would recommend a Hold Harmless 
Agreement be signed by the property owners regarding placement of the sewer 
structures on this lot due to the high amount of lot coverage. 

 

 The DPW/Utilities Department does not object if a variance is granted to construct a 
new home on this lot if the other requirements as noted above are met by the property 
owners.    
 

 The property owner or Builder must contact Miss Dig at 1-800-482-7171 at least 3 days 
prior to any digging or excavation work to confirm the location of the sewer and other 
utility locations. 
  

 

Dated:       October 7th, 2020         
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
      
Brittany K. Campbell 
Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 

10405 Merrill Road  P.O. Box 157 
Hamburg, MI  48139 

Phone:  810.231.1000   Fax:  810.231.4295 
www.hamburg.mi.us 



october 14h zBA meeting
Regarding 4203 Shoreview, lD: 15-33-110-243

Dear ZBA,

I am writing anonymously as Gallagher lsland is a tight community and this letter requesting variance has placed me in
an uncomfortable situation.

It is my understanding that the Board shall have the power to grant variances to Ordinance requirements under strict
guidelines laid down in the law.

My concern is, do you really want to grant these variances to all persons coming after this variance that want a giant
house on a small property?

May I please note that a variance applies to the property, and not the need for the current owner to have a bigger
house?

Also, since the property ownership may change over time, and the perceived need or preference may no longer exist for
a subsequent owner. The property itself remains, and must be the basis of approving or not approving a variance
request.

My additional questions are:
Why is there a need for such a large house on such a small piece of property?
Why can't the planned construction be in compliance with the existing Hamburg Township Ordinance codes?
What physical land problem prevents this building from being in compliance?
ls this oversized architectural plan a want or a need?
Does this oversized architectural house serve the community, the wet lands or impact the topography ie: flooding?
Will Hamburg Townshlp allow this type of oversized architectural plan for all property owners who come after this
property owner?
Once this property land and soil is raised with a new house, and a seawall is added, what problems will this create for
the neighborinB properties?
Does this property have its own address? ls this property getting split off from 4203 Shoreview? I thought a property
needs to be divided before adding a second house.
Will the ZBA take responsibility for all future problems that the ZBA will create if you approve this variance request?

ln conclusion, I am NoT in favor of allowing this variance as I believe an oversized house is detrimental to Gallagher
lsland's land drainage, water levels and overall esthetics.

Please deny the variance for 4203 Shoreview or whatever the new address will be once the property is split off.

Lastly, know that other neighbors are concerned, but, are not willing to speak up.

Thank you for the consideration. RECEIVED
ocT 0 5 2020

Hamburq TownshiP

Planning and Zoning DePartment

I believe Hamburg Township has land dimension rules for a reason.
Lake levels raising higher year after year.

No land for rain water to drain off on.
ls the owner going to add soil raising his land higher than that of his neighbors?
The larger the house foot print, the more cement, and less grass.



HAMBURG TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2020, 7:OO P.M.
HAMBURG TOWNSHIP OFFICES

10405 MERRILL ROAD, HAMBURG, MICHIGAN

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold

a public hearing to consider the following variance requests:

Heather and Paul Gowette
4203 Shoreview Lane Whitmore Lake, Ml 481 89
15-33-110-243
Variance application to permit the construction of a two and a half
story, 2,990 square foot dwelling, with a 16-foot north front yard
setback (2s-foot front yard setback reguirsd, Section 7.6.1.), a 40-
foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Long Lake (50-
foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3), and an

elevated deck on the south fagade with a 31 .7{oot setback from the
OH [,1 (44-foot setback required for elevated decks, Section 8.18.2).

The variance requests are available for review at the Township offices during regular
business hours. Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Comments will be heard from
the public at the hearing. Written comments will be accepted until 4:00 p.m. the day of the
hearing.

Sign language interpreter, or other assistance, available upon 72 hour notice to the
Township Clerk.

Michael Dolan
Hamburg Township Clerk

10405 Merrill Road, P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, Michigan 481 39

(810) 231-1000

zBA2020-0012
Owner:
Location.
Parcel lD:
Request.



 

 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

October 14, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0015 

 
PROJECT 

SITE: 
 

3774 Lancaster Drive 
TID 15-20-202-215 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Donald and Lynn Pettijohn 
 
 

  

 

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a 120-square foot second 
story addition to the north façade of an existing dwelling. The dwelling will have 
a 6-foot side yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 21,431-square foot parcel that fronts onto Lancaster Drive to the 
south and west; Cordley Lake is to the south, and single-family dwellings are located to 
the west and east of the site.  The parcel on the north side of Lancaster is improved with 
a 792-square foot garage; the subject site on the south side of Lancaster is improved 
with a 2,088-square foot dwelling and 293-square foot detached garage as well as a 
1,180-square foot dwelling that has had the kitchen removed.   
 
In August, 2020, the two lots (outlined in yellow in the above aerial) on the south side of 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Staff Report 
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Lancaster were combined into one parcel after the kitchen was removed from the 
eastern lot.  A land use permit was issued to allow the construction of an addition to 
connect the dwelling on the west with the former dwelling on the east.   
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a 120-square foot 
second story addition to the north façade of the former dwelling on the eastern half of 
the parcel.  The second-story addition would have a six-foot side east side yard setback 
where a 10-foot side yard setback would be required per Section 7.6.1. 
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings 
of facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are 
listed below in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these 
standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following 
requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district or zone.  

The zoning ordinance requires a dwelling in the WFR zoned district to have 10-
foot side yard setbacks but on a lot less than 60 feet wide the side yard setback is 
reduced to an aggregate of 15 feet.  Prior to the lot combination, the subject site 
could have constructed a second-story addition to have the aggregate side yard 
setback of 15 feet.  However, with the lot combination and the extra lot width the 
10-foot setback is required.  The reduced side yard setback for narrow lots is a 
recognition that lakefront lots are often constrained by size and thus allows for the 
reduced setback.  This lot is not constrained in size and has been zoned, 
developed, and used for residential purposes without the requested second-story 
addition.   

 

Another factor of consideration, however, is the small project size.  The addition 
will be approximately 120 square feet, with only six linear feet within the setback.  
Staff would be less concerned about adding a second-story where there is no 
second-story, but in this specific instance a second-story with a deficient side yard 
setback does exist and the small addition could be considered a reasonable 
request. 

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  

A single architectural design does not advance a substantial private property right.  
The subject site is notably larger than adjacent properties and has just recently 
received a land use permit for an addition to connect the two homes on the newly 
combined larger lot.  The applicant’s design preference requiring a variance 
request is a self-imposed practical difficulty.   
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3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

The second-story addition would have a front yard setback of 64 feet, somewhat 
mitigating the aesthetic impact of the deficient side yard setback from Lancaster.  
Additionally, only six linear feet of second-story addition would be located six feet 
from the property boundary. 

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
This property is located within the waterfront residential-zoned future land use 

district in the 2020 Master Plan, which is a district that allows for residential 

properties and is intended to protect the existing character of the area. The 

proposed project would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the 2020 

Master Plan. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature.  

There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or 
recurrent a nature that applies to the request to expand a non-conforming 
structure.  The need for the variance arises from a personal preference and not a 
condition specific to the property.   
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 
any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would 
not change the use. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use 

of the land. 
The proposed design creates both a self-imposed practical difficulty and expands 
a non-conforming structure.  However, this is a relatively small addition to an 
existing second-story and could be considered a minor deviation from the intent 
and regulations of the zoning ordinance. 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, 
exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public 
hearing, evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny 
or approve the application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should 
incorporate the ZBA’s discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff 
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report.  The ZBA then should direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s 
decision that reflects the Board’s action to accompany the hearing minutes and to be 
reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application 2020-0015 at 3774 Lancaster Drive (TID 15-29-
202-215) to permit the construction of a 120-square foot second-story addition to the north 
facade of an existing dwelling.  The dwelling will have a six-foot side yard setback (10-
foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).   
 

The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the 
Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site 
when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at 
the meeting this evening and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs Staff to 
prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Denial Motion:  
Motion to deny variance application 2020-0015 at 3774 Lancaster Drive (TID 15-29-202-
215) to permit the construction of a 120-square foot second-story addition to the north 
facade of an existing dwelling.  The dwelling will have a six-foot side yard setback (10-
foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).   
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, or five of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the 
strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the 
meeting tonight and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A:  Application materials 
Exhibit B:  site and construction plans (to be included in hard copy of report) 
Exhibit C:  letters of support 
 



















October 3,2020

Michael Dolan
Hamburg Township Clerk
10405 Merrill Rd.

Hamburg, Mi48139

ocT 0 5 20m

Hamburg Township
Planning and Zoo ing Department

Dea r Mr. Dolan

I feel the variance to construct a 120 sq foot second story addition on
the north side of the existing home at 3774 Lancaster Dr., Pinckney, Mi
48169 would be fine with us.

The improvements the Pettijohn's have been made at that location in
the past have enhanced our entire neighborhood.
We live at 3768 Lancaster Dr., Pinckney and have know the Pettijohn's
for over 40 years.

Thank you,

Gerald Beach

d
Marlene Beach

RECEIVED

Re: Hamburg Township Zonning of Apeals
zBA 2020-0015

h""J, 0.J



September 29, 2020

RECEIVED
ocl r 5 2020

Michael Dolan
Hamburg Township Clerk
10405 Menill Road
Hamburg, Michigan 48139

RE: Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Petition ZBA2020-0015

Dear Mr. Dolan:

I am writing in support of the application of Donald and Lynn Pettiiohnl for a variance to
permit the construction of a l2o-square second story addition to the north facade of an
existing dwelling. The addition will not have any adverse impact on my use and en.loyment of
my property.

I am owner and part-time resident of the adiacent property located at 3786 Lancaster Drive.
My property was originally constructed by my late father in -1949. The prop€rty for which the
variance is requested was originally constructed by my late grandfather (who is also Don
Pettiiohn's late grandfather) back in 1938.

Sincerely,

Pl-

H" ru./,/,.^4,'rk-
Frank William Seavitte
8514 Maylor Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63123
(314) 753-3078



 

 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7c 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

October 14, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0016 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

4101 Shoreview Lane 
TID 15-33-110-119 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Jeffrey and Heather Evans 
 
 

  

 

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the enclosure of an existing 320-square foot 
covered patio on the west façade of the dwelling. The enclosed addition will 
have 34-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Long Lake (50-foot 
setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 14,117-square foot parcel that fronts onto Shoreview Lane to the 
east; Gallagher Lake channel is to the west, and single-family dwellings are located to 
the north and south of the site.  The site is improved with a 1,994-square foot dwelling. 
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the enclosure of an existing, non-
conforming 320-square foot covered patio on the west rear facade of the dwelling; the 
enclosed addition will have a 34-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Staff Report 

  



 

2 

lake where a 50-foot setback is required per Section 7.6.1.(fn 3).  A covered structure 
must comply with the required yard setbacks.   
 
Hamburg Township participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  
Proper enforcement of the building code standards is a prerequisite of the township’s 
participation in the NFIP.  Based on FEMA’s flood insurance rate maps (FIRM), this site 
is located within the regulatory floodway.  A letter of map amendment (LOMA) was 
issued by FEMA which removed the existing structure from the floodway.  Any 
occupation, filling, or grading of the site below the base flood elevation would require an 
EGLE permit.   
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings 
of facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are 
listed below in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these 
standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following 
requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district or zone.  

The ordinance requiring a 50-foot setback from the ordinary high-water mark of a 
water body is intended to maintain an open vista of the water from neighboring 
properties and preserve the shore from encroachment of residential structures.  
The existing non-conforming covered patio encroaches 16 feet into the required 
yard setback.  There are different impacts to uncovered and enclosed structures, 
as recognized by the different setback standards for uncovered and enclosed 
structures. Uncovered structures can be located up to five feet to a property line 
because such structures have little, if any, aesthetic or privacy impacts to adjacent 
properties. However, covered and enclosed structures must comply with the 
setbacks required for the dwelling; enclosed structures are impactful to sight lines 
and privacy of adjacent properties.  The OHM setback acts to protect sight lines of 
environmental features from off-site properties.   

 

The OHM setback, the de facto protection of off-site views of environmental 
features, applies to all properties in Hamburg Township.  There is no exceptional 
or extraordinary circumstance applicable to the subject site that does not apply to 
other properties in the same zone or district.  

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  

The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been developed for such 
uses, and can continue to be used for such use without expanding the non-
conforming structure with a deficient setback.  An enclosed addition is not 
necessary for use of the site for residential purposes and is solely a personal 
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preference of the homeowner.  Enclosing a non-conforming porch that encroaches 
into the required setbacks is a self-imposed practical difficulty.   

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

As stated under standard one, the setback is intended to maintain an open vista 
of the water from neighboring properties and preserve the shore from 
encroachment of residential structures.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The proposed future land use of the area is envisioned as waterfront residential, 
with a WFR designation, and would not be adversely affected by the granting of 
the variance. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature.  

There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or 
recurrent a nature.  Requesting a variance to expand a non-conforming structure 
is a self-imposed practical difficulty.   
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 
any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would 
not change the use. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use 

of the land. 
The proposed design creates both a self-imposed practical difficulty and permits 
the expansion of a non-conforming structure.  There is nothing peculiar about the 
property, such as topographical changes or significant environmental features, that 
warrants variance approval for an enclosed addition. 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, 
exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public 
hearing, evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny 
or approve the application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should 
incorporate the ZBA’s discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff 
report.  The ZBA then should direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s 
decision that reflects the Board’s action to accompany the hearing minutes and to be 
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reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0016 at 4101 Shoreview Lane to permit the 
enclosure of an existing 320-square foot covered patio on the west façade of the dwelling. 
The enclosed addition will have 34-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Long 
Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3). 
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 
6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site 
when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed 
at the meeting tonight and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to 
prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A:  Application materials 
Exhibit B:  site and construction plans (to be included in hard copy of report) 
Exhibit C:  DPW review 
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIANCE/INTERPRETATION

(FEE $500, plus $50 each additional)

k)
2. raxro*, rs--33--I1L2--J4 suaaiwsion: fal4c*t*u 4cl4 LotNo.: 4 3 *ro {/
3. Address ofSubject Property: ?ar A

<w d,o. ?zS JsZg

1. Date Filed: rt

4. Property Phone:

EmailAddre"", //ee@-&etl< Z-o4 @ barc,u> fw

Street: 4t O,t \QblE UMe
5. Appellant (If different than owner): Phone:

E-mail Address:

Strect:

7
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6. Year Property was Acquired: 7-o z-o Zoning District:

7. sizeof Lot: pro* / I b),ate*11883side I 18 $ zzside 2 /VS, LO Sq. Ft. /s
UfL FloodPlain &rlr x ktz-., U7t

13. Present Use of

14. Percentage of Existing Structure (s) to be demolished, if O%
15. Has there been any past variances on this property? t", fL *" E

16. Ifso, state case # and resolution ofvariance N/n

17. Please indicate the type ofvariance or zoning ordinance interpretation requested:

\-Z

/

ll.DimensionsofExistingStructure(s) lst 71oo, /A//k;)2ndFloor---flfo!-_$*uu"- 5r3-(St)

12. Dimensions of proposed Structure 1r1rctrrcor/! 3% (iyfndFtoor---il/tft------parageJglz-



18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards:
a) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do not apply

generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

7

b) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right possessed by other property
in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

c) That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.

d) That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan of the Township.

e) That the condition or situation ofthe specific piece ofproperty, or the intended use ofsaid property, for which the variance is
sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nafure.

f) Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not permitted by right within the

district;

g) The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

. I hereby certify that I am the owner ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owner(s) and that all ofthe

statements and attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
. I acknowledge that approval of a variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
.I acknowledge that I 

-have 
reviewed the Hamburg Township ZoningOrdinance, The ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and have

submitted all of the required information.
. I acknowledge that filing of this application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation of the property in order to

review this application.
. I understand that the house or property must be marked with the street address clearly visible from the roadway.

. I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the property owner or appellants shall be in attendance at

that hearing.
. I understand that a Land Use Permit is required prior to construction if a variance is granted.

.I understand that any order of the ZBA p".-itting the erection alteration of a building will be void after one (l) year (12 months),

unless a valid building p"i*it is obtained una trt. p7oi."t is started and proceeds to completion (See Sec' 6'8 of the Township zoning

).

Owner's Signature
s Signature Date

Lrs^h



VARIA]TICE (ZBA) APPLICATION CIIECKLIST:

Eight (S) sets of plans must be submitted. The sets are for the individual use of the Zoning Board members and for the

Township's records. None will be returned to you. The Land Use Permit will not be released until three (3) final
construction blueprints and three (3) copies of your site plan are submitted which have been prepared according to the

variances granted and conditions imposed at the appeals meeting.

Ef Zonins Board of Appeals Application Form

(Site (plot) Plan with the followine information:

ts Location and width of road(s) and jurisdiction (public or private road).

ts Location and dimensions of existing/proposed construction.

Ef Dimensions, designation, and heights of existing structures on property clearly marked.

K Di."nsions of property (lot lines).

tr Location and dimensions of required setbacks.

.B Measurement from each side of existing and proposed structure to the property lines.

tr All easements.

tr Any bodies of water (lake, stream, river, or canal) with water body name.

@ Distance proposed structure and existing structures are from any body of water.

tr Septic tank and field, sewer (grinder pump), and water well.

tr All areas requiring variances clearly marked with dimensions and amount of variance requested.

tr Any outstanding topographic features that should be considered (hills, drop-offs, trees, boulders, etc.)

! Any other information which you may feel is pertinent to your appeal.

! If the variance is to a setback requirement a licensed professional stamp shall be on the site plan.

& Preliminarv sketch plans:

a) Elevation plans:

Et Existing and proposed grade

W Finished floor elevations

E Plate height

Ef Building height

tr Roof pitch

b) Floor plans:

El Dimension of exterior walls

ts Label rooms

W Clearly identifu work to be done

@ Location offloor above and floor below

c) All other plans you may need to depict the variance you're requesting (surveys, grading plans, drainage plans,

elevation certificates, topographical surveys, etc')

El-Proof of Ownership: Include one of the following:

a) Warranty pe.a - showing title transaction bearing Livingston County Register of Deeds stamps, OR

b) Notarized letter of authorization from seller of prop"rty giving the purchaser authorization to sign a Land use

Permit.



Jeffrey and Heather Evans- Hamburg Township Board of Appeals (ZBA)
4101 Shoreview Lane, Whitmore Lake, 01148189

18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards:

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same
district or zone.

When we purchased this property on July 28,2020, copies of the plan by Dexter
Builders (dated 81141181and Piatt Land Surveying (dated 912812181were provided at
closing by the Ludwig Trust. llUe were unaware these plans even existed.

lnitially the parcelwas identified to be located within the Zone AE (Special Flood Area) with a
base flood elevation (BFE) of 854.0 (below). An elevation survey was completed by Ms.
Karol Grove, PS with Alpine Engineering on September 12,2020. lt was determined by Ms.
Grove that the existing house (including the existing porch) does not lie within Zone AE will all
elevations in the proximity of the existing structures to be above the 854.0 base flood
elevation. Ms. Grove determined that a Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) will be completed
and forwarded to FEMA to update their information. The completed LOMA was not available
at the time of application to the Hamburg Township ZBA, but a copy will be provided as soon
as it is complete.

Per the Piatt Land Surveying topographic survey, the flnished floor elevation (FFE) of the
existing house is 855.8' (NAVD88). The proposed porch enclosure will match the existing
FFE and will be approximately 1.8 feet above the 854.0 BFE. No changes will be made to
the existing concrete pad of the porch or the existing roof.
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b)

c)

That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enioyment of substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity. The
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed significant to warrant a
variance.

Due to an unfortunate lengthy illness of the previous owners, this property has largely been
vacate the past several years. We have spent the past month cleaning and doing routine
maintenance that has not taken place the past few years. The enclosure of this porch area
will be very esthetically pleasing to not only the adjacent neighbors but also the viewers from
the lake as they pass from Gallagher Lake to Loon Lake. This enclosure will also be
consistent with the other homes in the area.

After the Ludwig Trust was kind enough to present us with the plans that were initially created
by the Ludwig's we felt compelled to carry on with the vision that they started in 2018 prior to
their unfortunate illness.

That the granting of such variance or modifications will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or materially injurious to the public or improvemente in such zone or
district in which the property is located.

The granting of this variance request will not be detrimental to the other homes in the area
and will allow this home to be as esthetically pleasing as the other homes in the area along
the river.

That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or obiective of
the master plan of the township.

The enclosure of the existing porch will not adversely affect the purpose or objective of the
master plan. The existing porch is well within the existing building envelope and will not
impact the current side (10 feet) or rear (30 feet) setbacks for the Waterfront Residential
zone.

That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of
said propefi, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent in
nature.

The proposed patio enclosure will be consistent with other homes in the area.

Granting the variance shalt not permit the establishment with a district of any use

which is not permitted by right within the district.

This property is currently a residential homestead and the approval of this variance request

will not change the intended use-

The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the

land.

This variance request is being made based upon the existing conditions or the propefi with

additionat tiving space ior ouitamity. The approval or !ni9 request by the ZBA would allow

ouitrriiy to eijoy tn[ 
"i"" V"ar-r6unO without any additional earth moving or construction

that would impact the existing floodplain'

d)

e)

f)

s)



WARRANTY DBED
Title One, Inc. File No. 7-679259

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT.S: That The Earl A. Ludwig Trust Dated November 20, 2006 by
Mia E. Lawson, Trustee
Whose address is 1056 Charles Omdorf Dr., Ste D Brighton, MI 48116
Convey(s) and Warrant(s) to Jeffiey Evans

Whose address is 9755 Harbor Trails Drive, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189
the following described premises situated in the Township of Hamburg, County of Livingston and State of
Michigan, to-wit:

Lots 43 and 44, COR|{WELL ACRES, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Liber
2,Page 50, of Plats, Livingston Countv Records.

Commonly known as:

Tax Parcel #
4101 Shoreview Lane Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189
47t5-33-U 0-119

for the full consideration of: Four Hundred Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($410,000.00)

Subject to: visible easements and encroachments, to easements and restrictive covenants of record

Notice of Private Road hereto attached as Exhibit A

Drafted by: Return to:

Coldwell Banker Preferred
James K, Stevens
44644 Ann Arbor Road

Plymouth, MI48l70

Jeffrey Evans
4l0l Shoreview Lane
Whifmore Lake MI 48189

Signatures are contained on Page?



Signature page of Warranty Deed for property located at 4101 Shoreview Lane, Whitmore Lake, MI
48189

Dated: July 28, 2020

Witnessed by: Signed and Sealed:

The Earl A. Ludwig Trust Dated November
20, 06

Bv E Trustee

STATE OF Michigan

COLINTY OF Wayne

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on July 28, 202a,by
The Earl A. Ludwig Trust Dated November 2A,2A06 by Mia E. Lawson,
Trusteer

)

)SS
)

Si
Print
Notary Public
Acting in
My commission
expires:

County, Michigan
County My C,ommltdut

AEtrq hheCurr$d

ts

County Treasurer's Certifi cate City Treasurer's Certifi cate



BILL OF SALE

CommitmentNo.: 7-679259

Seller: The Earl A. Ludrvig Trust Dated November 20,2006

Buyer: Jeffrey Evans

Date of Closing: July 28,2020

The Seller has sold to the Buyer certain real estate described as follows

Lots 43 and 44, CORNELL ACRES. according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Liber' 2, Page 50, of Plats, Livingston
County Records.

Commonty known as: 4l 0l Shoreview Lane, Whitmore Lake, MI 481 89

For rhe sum of One Dollar (S1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Seller by Buyer, Seller has bargained and sold, and

by these presents does grant and convey unto Buyer, all of the following goods and chattels "AS IS" WITH NO WARRANTY
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, which are owned by and in the possession of Seller at the subject property: All items on the

preprinted purchase agreement and

Refrigerator, Oven, Dishwasher, Disposal, Microwave, I Docks, I Boat Hoist.

The following items are excluded from the sale and will be removed from the Property prior to tender of possession:

Seller agrees to warrant and defend the sale of said goods and chattels against claims of any and all person or persons whomsoever.

Seller acknowledges that the consideration for the sale of said goods and chattels was actual and adequate and that said sale was in good

faith for the herein set forth and not for the purpose ofsecurify or for defrauding creditors.

Dated November 20, 2006

By Mia Trustee

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Wayne

The foregoing ilstrument was acknowledged before me on July 28, 2020, by The Earl A. Ludwig Trust Dated

November 2006.

Notary
Acting in CountY
My commission expires:

County, Michigan
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ilOYANY PUBUC. SAIE Of III

$flrt{fY 0FWAYt.lE

W Com'tilslffi EiCmi otrg 6, 20gl

ettrrgtnfior:st$*



Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

Date: Case No.: 20-05-4907A LOMAPage 1 of 3 September 23, 2020

COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

DETERMINATION

APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF PROPERTY: 42.437846, -83.863650  
SOURCE OF LAT & LONG: GOOGLE EARTH  DATUM: NAD 83

FLOODING SOURCE: GALLAGHER LAKE; SOUTH BRANCH 
HURON RIVER

AFFECTED 
MAP PANEL

COMMUNITY

TOWNSHIP OF HAMBURG, 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, 

MICHIGAN

26093C0453DNUMBER:

DATE: 9/17/2008

COMMUNITY NO: 260118

Lots 43 and 44, Cornwell Acres, as shown on the Plat recorded 
as Document No. 20972 in Liber 2, Pages 50 and 51, in the 
Office of the Register of Deeds, Livingston County, Michigan

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

LOT STREETSUBDIVISIONBLOCK/
SECTION

FLOOD 
ZONE

OUTCOME

WHAT IS REMOVED 
FROM THE SFHA

LOWEST
LOT

ELEVATION
(NAVD 88)

LOWEST
ADJACENT

GRADE
ELEVATION
(NAVD 88)

1% ANNUAL 
CHANCE 
FLOOD

ELEVATION
(NAVD 88)

--854.1 feet--X (shaded)Structure4101 Shoreview LaneCornwell Acres--43 - 44

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being 
equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood).

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer to the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additional considerations listed below.)

PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA/FLOODWAY
INADVERTENT INCLUSION FLOODWAY 1
eLOMA DETERMINATION

This document provides the Federal Emergency Management Agency's determination regarding a request for a Letter of Map Amendment for the 
property described above. Using the information submitted and the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map, we have determined that 
the structure(s) on the property(ies) is/are not located in the SFHA, an area inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or 
exceeded in any given year (base flood). This document amends the effective NFIP map to remove the subject property from the SFHA located on the 
effective NFIP map; therefore, the Federal mandatory flood insurance requirement does not apply.  However, the lender has the option to continue the 
flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan.  A Preferred Risk Policy (PRP) is available for buildings located outside the SFHA.  
Information about the PRP and how one can apply is enclosed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. If there are any errors on this eLOMA Determination Letter that cause FEMA to 
rescind and/or nullify the determination the property owner should consult the Licensed Professional that submitted this eLOMA. The enclosed 
documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map 
Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Attn: North Wind 
Resource Partners (NWRP) eLOMA Coordinator, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605, Fax: 703-751-7415.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director
Engineering and Modeling Division
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

eLOMA



LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

Date: Case No : 20-05-4907A LOMAPage 2 of 3 September 23, 2020

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

Structure Removal:
The following considerations may or may not apply to the determination for your Structure:

INADVERTENT INCLUSION IN THE FLOODWAY 1 (PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN 
THE FLOODWAY) -A portion of this property is located within the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP) regulatory floodway for the flooding source indicated on the Determination 
Document, while the subject of this determination is not.  The NFIP regulatory floodway is the area 
that must remain unobstructed in order to prevent unacceptable increases in base flood elevations.  
Therefore, no construction may take place in a NFIP regulatory floodway that may cause an 
increase in the base flood elevation.  The NFIP regulatory floodway is provided to the community as 
a tool to regulate floodplain development.  Therefore, the NFIP regulatory floodway modification 
described in the Determination Document, while acceptable to the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA), must also be acceptable to the community and adopted by 
appropriate community action, as specified in Paragraph 60.3(d) of the NFIP regulations.  Any 
proposed revision to the NFIP regulatory floodway must be submitted to FEMA by community 
officials.  The community should contact either the Regional Director (for those communities in 
Regions I-IV), or the Regional Engineer (Region V) for guidance on the data which must be 
submitted for a revision to the NFIP regulatory floodway. 

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA and/or FLOODWAY - Portions of this 
property, but not the subject of the Determination document, may remain in the Special Flood 
Hazard Area (SFHA) and/or the regulatory floodway for the flooding source indicated on the 
Determination Document. The NFIP regulatory floodway is the area that must remain unobstructed 
in order to prevent unacceptable increases in base flood elevations. Therefore, no construction may 
take place in an NFIP regulatory floodway that may cause an increase in the base flood elevation.  
Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property remains subject to 
Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.  The NFIP 
regulatory floodway is provided to the community as a tool to regulate floodplain development. 
Modifications to the NFIP regulatory floodway must be accepted by both the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) and the community involved. Appropriate community actions are 
defined in Paragraph 60.3(d) of the NFIP regulations. Any proposed revision to the NFIP regulatory 
floodway must be submitted to FEMA by community officials. The community should contact either 
the Regional Director (for those communities in Regions I-IV, and VI-X), or the Regional Engineer 
(for those communities in Region V) for guidance on the data which must be submitted for a revision 
to the NFIP regulatory floodway. Contact information for each regional office can be obtained by 
calling the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or from our 
web site at https://www.fema.gov/regional-contact-information

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA Map 
Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Attn: North Wind 
Resource Partners (NWRP) eLOMA Coordinator, NWRP eLOMA Coordinator, 3601 Eisenhower Ave., Alexandria, VA 22304-6439, Fax: 703-751-7415

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director
Engineering and Modeling Division
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

eLOMA



LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

Date: Case No : 20-05-4907A LOMAPage 3 of 3 September 23, 2020

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

STUDY UNDERWAY - This determination is based on the flood data presently available.  However, 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency may be currently revising the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP) map for the community.  New flood data could be generated that may affect this 
property.  If a new NFIP map is issued it will supersede this determination.  The Federal requirement 
for the purchase of flood insurance will then be based on the newly revised NFIP map.

EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION - The subject of the determination is shown on the National 
Flood Insurance Program map and may be located in an Extraterritorial Jurisdiction area for the 
community indicated on the Determination Document.

GREAT LAKES - The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has based this 
determination on elevation data which is published in the current Flood Insurance Study for the 
community.  However, the elevations established in the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 
reports on the Great Lakes are the best available data known to us.  If in the future there are any 
subsequent map revisions to the National Flood Insurance Program map and the USACE reports 
remain the best available data known, FEMA will use those elevations for any such revisions. 
Further, be advised that the elevations on the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) may only reflect the 
Stillwater elevation for the lake and may not account for the effects of wind driven waves or wave 
run-up.  On-site conditions such as wind speed, wind direction, fetch distance, water depth and the 
slope of the beach or bluff may result in significant increases to the base flood elevation.  Therefore, 
it is strongly recommended that the requestor be aware of these circumstances and, if warranted, 
evaluate the effects of wind driven waves along the shoreline of the property.

STATE AND LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS - Please note that this document does not override or 
supersede any State or local procedural or substantive provisions which may apply to floodplain 
management requirements associated with amendments to State or local floodplain zoning 
ordinances, maps, or State or local procedures adopted under the National Flood Insurance 
Program.

COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCE SYSTEM -  Based upon information provided to FEMA by the 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), the subject property may be within a System Unit or an 
Otherwise Protected Area (OPA) of the John H. Chafee Coastal Barrier Resource System (CBRS).  
Federal flood insurance is generally not available within the CBRS for new construction or substantial 
improvements occurring after the flood insurance prohibition date (which is generally tied to the date 
that the area was first established as either a System Unit or OPA, but may differ in some cases).  
Other federal expenditures and financial assistance (including certain types of disaster assistance) 
are also restricted within System Units of the CBRS. The USFWS is the authoritative source for 
information regarding the CBRS. Additional information, including the CBRS Mapper, can be found 
on the USFWS website at: https://www.fws.gov/cbra.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA Map 
Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Attn: North Wind 
Resource Partners (NWRP) eLOMA Coordinator, NWRP eLOMA Coordinator, 3601 Eisenhower Ave., Alexandria, VA 22304-6439, Fax: 703-751-7415

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director
Engineering and Modeling Division
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

eLOMA



Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
LETTERS OF MAP AMENDMENT

When making determinations on requests for Letters of Map Amendment (LOMAs), the 
Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) bases its 
determination on the flood hazard information available at the time of the determination.  
Requesters should be aware that flood conditions may change or new information may be 
generated that would supersede FEMA's determination.  In such cases, the community will be 
informed by letter.

Requesters also should be aware that removal of a property (parcel of land or structure) from the 
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) means FEMA has determined the property is not subject to 
inundation by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given 
year (base flood).  This does not mean the property is not subject to other flood hazards.  The 
property could be inundated by a flood with a magnitude greater than the base flood or by 
localized flooding not shown on the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map.

The effect of a LOMA is it removes the Federal requirement for the lender to require flood 
insurance coverage for the property described.  The LOMA is not a waiver of the condition that 
the property owner maintain flood insurance coverage for the property.  Only the lender can 
waive the flood insurance purchase requirement because the lender imposed the requirement.  
The property owner must request and receive a written waiver from the lender before canceling 
the policy. The lender may determine, on its own as a business decision that it wishes to continue 
the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan.

The LOMA provides FEMA's comment on the mandatory flood insurance requirements of the 
NFIP as they apply to a particular property.  A LOMA is not a building permit, nor should it be 
construed as such.  Any development, new construction, or substantial improvement of a 
property impacted by a LOMA must comply with all applicable State and local criteria and other 
Federal criteria.
If a lender releases a property owner from the flood insurance requirement, and the property 
owner decides to cancel the policy and seek a refund, the NFIP will refund the premium paid for 
the current policy year, provided that no claim is pending or has been paid on the policy during 
the current policy year.  The property owner must provide a written waiver of the insurance 
requirement from the lender to the property insurance agent or company servicing his or her 
policy.  The agent or company will then process the refund request.

Even though structures are not located in an SFHA, as mentioned above, they could be flooded 
by a flooding event with a greater magnitude than the base flood.  In fact, more than 25 percent 
of all claims paid by the NFIP are for policies for structures located outside the SFHA in Zones 
B, C, X (shaded), or X (unshaded). More than one-fourth of all policies purchased under the 
NFIP protect structures located in these zones.  The risk to structures located outside SFHAs is 
just not as great as the risk to structures located in SFHAs. Finally, approximately 90 percent of 
all federally declared disasters are caused by flooding, and homeowners insurance does not 
provide financial protection from this flooding.  Therefore, FEMA encourages the widest 
possible coverage under the NFIP.



The NFIP offers two types of flood insurance policies to property owners:  the low-cost Preferred 
Risk Policy (PRP) and the Standard Flood Insurance Policy (SFIP).  The PRP is available for 1- 
to 4-family residential structures located outside the SFHA with little or no loss history.  The 
PRP is available for townhouse/rowhouse-type structures, but is not available for other types of 
condominium units.  The SFIP is available for all other structures.  Additional information on the 
PRP and how a property owner can quality for this type of policy may be obtained by calling the 
Flood Insurance Information Hotline, toll free, at 1-800-427-4661.  Before making a final 
decision about flood insurance coverage, FEMA strongly encourages property owners to discuss 
their individual flood risk situations and insurance needs with an insurance agent or company.

FEMA has established "Grandfather" rules to benefit flood insurance policyholders who have 
maintained continuous coverage.  Property owners may wish to note also that, if they live outside 
but on the fringe of the SFHA shown on an effective NFIP map and the map is revised to expand 
the SFHA to include their structure(s), their flood insurance policy rates will not increase as long 
as the coverage for the affected structure(s) has been continuous.  Property owners would 
continue to receive the lower insurance policy rates.

LOMAs are based on minimum criteria established by the NFIP.  State, county, and community 
officials, based on knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of safety, may set higher 
standards for construction in the SFHA.  If a State, county, or community has adopted more 
restrictive and comprehensive floodplain management criteria, these criteria take precedence 
over the minimum Federal criteria.

In accordance with regulations adopted by the community when it made application to join the 
NFIP, letters issued to amend an NFIP map must be attached to the community's official record 
copy of the map.  That map is available for public inspection at the community's official map 
repository.   Therefore, FEMA sends copies of all such letters to the affected community's official 
map repository.
When a restudy is undertaken, or when a sufficient number of revisions or amendments occur on 
particular map panels, FEMA initiates the printing and distribution process for the affected 
panels.   FEMA notifies community officials in writing when affected map panels are being 
physically revised and distributed.    In such cases, FEMA attempts to reflect the results of the 
LOMA on the new map panel. If the results of particular LOMAs cannot be reflected on the new 
map panel because of scale limitations, FEMA notifies the community in writing and revalidates 
the LOMAs in that letter.  LOMAs revalidated in this way usually will become effective 1 day 
after the effective date of the revised map.



 
 

 

 

 
DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 

 

 

I have reviewed ZBA Case #       ZBA20-016          located at   4101 Shoreview Lane   and offer 
the following: 
 
[X]  The parcel is on sewer.  
 

[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Hamburg Township Sanitary Sewer System (HTSSS). 
 

 The property owner is requesting a variance to permit the enclosure of an existing 320-
square foot covered patio on the west side of the house..   

 

 The grinder pump station and sewer service lateral are located on the east side of the 
existing home (see attached sketch).   
 

 Based on the “as-built” drawing for the grinder pump station and sewer service lateral 
locations, the requested variance to construct the 320 sq. ft. enclosed patio on the west 
side of the house will not interfere with the sanitary sewer structures.   

 

 The DPW/Utilities Department does not object if this variance is granted.    
 

 
The property owner or Builder must contact Miss Dig at 1-800-482-7171 at least 3 days prior to 
any digging or excavation work to confirm the location of the sewer and other utility locations.  
 
Dated:       October 7th, 2020         
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
      
Brittany K. Campbell 
Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10405 Merrill Road  P.O. Box 157 
Hamburg, MI  48139 

Phone:  810.231.1000   Fax:  810.231.4295 
www.hamburg.mi.us 



The proposed enclosed patio will not pose an issue with the grinder pump station or service 
lateral locations.  The Utilities Department has no objections to the request for variance if 
approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
 



 

   

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7d 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Brittany Stein 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

October 14, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0017 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

11190 Algonquin Dr, 
TID 15-31-102-020 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

James & Sarah Seta 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a new 3,100-square foot two-
story dwelling with an 862-square foot attached garage. The proposed dwelling 
will have a 24-foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1.) and a 16-foot south setback from the ordinary high water mark of 
a Portage Lake canal (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 
3). 

 

ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 

Project Description 

 
The subject site is a 10,210-square foot lot that fronts onto Algonquin Drive to the east, Portage 
Lake to the west, and single family dwellings are located to the north and south of the site. The 
existing dwelling is one-story, approximately 1,600 square foot, with a detached 440 square foot 
garage.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a new 3,100-square foot two-
story dwelling with an 862-square foot attached garage. The proposed dwelling will have a 24-
foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 16-foot 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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south setback from the ordinary high water mark of a Portage Lake canal (50-foot setback from 
the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3). 
 
The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 
 

House 

  First-story    Second-story  

  Existing Required 
 

Proposed Required 
 

Existing Proposed Required 

East (front) 45 feet 25 feet 
 

24 feet 25 feet 
 

N/A 24 feet 25 feet 

West (rear; lakeside) 57.6 feet 50 feet 
 

57.6 feet 50 feet 
 

N/A 59 feet 50 feet 

North (side) 7.7 feet 10 feet 
 

7.7 feet 10 feet 
 

N/A 20 feet 10 feet 

South (side; canal) 16.1 feet 50 feet 
 

16.1 feet 50 feet 
 

N/A 16.1 feet 50 feet 

          

          
Garage 

      Existing Required 
 

Proposed Required 
    East (front) 7.2 feet 15 feet 

 
19 feet 15 feet 

    North (side) 8.3 feet 5/10 feet 
 

10 feet 5/10 feet 
    South (side; canal) 33 feet 5/10 feet 

 
21 feet 5/10 feet 

     

 

Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards. The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 

be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone.  

This subject site is a 10,210 square foot lot in the waterfront residential zoning district, 

requiring a 50-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Portage Lake and the 

Canal. The current house is setback 16.1 feet from the canal and the new proposed two-

story house will be setback the same 16.1 feet from the canal, existing one-story, proposed 

two-story. The proposed variance request is for a new two-story home with an attached 

garage. The outside wall of the proposed garage will be 19 feet to the front lot line, where a 

15-foot setback is required for any accessory structure located between the dwelling and the 

front (street) lot line (see section 8.3.2), however the proposed drawings indicate second 

story living space above the garage, which requires the 25-foot front yard setback, per 

Section 7.6.1. The wall of the second story above the garage has a proposed 24-foot front 

yard setback, requiring a one-foot variance.  
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Given the narrow lot size, and buildable area on the lot no complaint single family home 

would work on this parcel, however it is recommended to redesign the home to meet the 

required 25-foot front yard setback, there is additional room on the property to the west 

toward the lake side, to move the home at least one-foot back. 

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

There are similar size homes in the surrounding area of the subject site on similar lot sizes 

that appear to also be nonconforming, both from the front lot line and the canal, most of the 

homes are single story. The proposed addition will be a two-story home where a ranch style 

home existed. The variance preserves a substantial property right possessed by other 

property in the same zone and vicinity. However, if the proposed home were situated 

differently it could comply with the required 25-foot front yard setback. Nevertheless, the 

applicant has already decided to locate a new garage attached to the home and more 

compliant than the existing, however the second floor living space may be reduced to meet 

the required 25-foot setback.  

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 

zone or district in which the property is located.  

As proposed, the new dwelling will be setback at nearly the same setbacks as the existing 
home. However, the proposed dwelling is two-story, and the ZBA should consider the 
doubling of bulk at the setbacks. 

The lot has a required north side yard setback of 10 feet. Because the applicant is 
proposing to keep the non-conforming north side wall of the home, the wall can remain and 
be attached to the new proposed structure without a variance, unless 50% or more of the 
wall is removed.  

The existing garage on the lot is detached from the home and is only 7 feet from the front 
lot line. The new home will have an attached garage that is 19 feet from the front lot line. 
This proposed home with an attached garage is less impactful and more conforming to the 
front lot line at the street.  

It is not likely that, the proposed new dwelling would be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the WFR District. 

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The proposed future land use of this property and surrounding area envisions waterfront 

residential zoning district. The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose 

or objectives of the Master Plan. 
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5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 

a nature.  

The condition or situation of the subject site for which the variance is sought is not of so 

general or recurrent a nature, based on the size of the buildable area on a waterfront lot 

with water on two sides, requiring a 50-foot setback. There is no compliant building 

envelope on this property.  

   

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 

change the use.  

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
The proposed two-story dwelling for a single family is a reasonable use of the land, 
especially being proposed at similar setbacks as what the existing dwelling is.  

 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic 

conditions). 
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Recommendation  

 
Staff recommends an approval to the requested variance considering a thorough review and 
discussion among ZBA members of the surrounding impacts and any other potential options for the 
homeowner to redesign an addition of additional living space to the existing home. 

 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
 
 

Approval Motion:  
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0017 at 11190 Algonquin Dr. to permit the 
construction of a new 3,100-square foot two-story dwelling with an 862-square foot attached 
garage. The proposed dwelling will have a 24-foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 16-foot south setback from the ordinary high water mark of 
a Portage Lake canal (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3). 
 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied, as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented 
in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the 
project.    
 
 

Denial Motion:  
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0017 at 11190 Algonquin Dr. to permit the construction 
of a new 3,100-square foot two-story dwelling with an 862-square foot attached garage. The 
proposed dwelling will have a 24-foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1.) and a 16-foot south setback from the ordinary high water mark of a Portage Lake 
canal (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn 3). 
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, or three of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg 
Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied, as discussed at the meeting this 
evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization 
of the ZBA findings for the project.    
 
 
 

Exhibits Attached 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Survey of existing structures on property  
Exhibit C: Construction Plans (Hard copy only - plans too large to include in digital packet) 
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18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards:
a) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do not apply

generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

b) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property
in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

.Sa AavqcHa b -DCc-t 
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c) That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
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d) That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan of the Township.
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e) That the condition or situation ofthe specific piece ofproperty, or the intended use of said property, for which the variance is

sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.
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0 Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not permitted by right within the

district;
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g) The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.
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@ownerofthesubjectpropertyorhavebeenauthorizedtoactonbehalfoftheowner(s)andthatallofthe
statements and attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
. I acknowledge that approval of a variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
. I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, The ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and have

submitted all of the required information.
. I acknowledge that filing of this application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation of the property in order to

review this application.
. I understand that the house or property must be marked with the street address clearly visible from the roadway.
. I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the property owner or appellants shall be in attendance at

that hearing.
.I understand that a Land Use Permit is required prior to construction if a variance is granted.
. I understand that any order of the ZBA permitting the erection alteration of a building will be void after one (l) year (12 months),

unless a valid building permit is obtained and the project is started and proceeds to completion (See Sec. 6.8 of the Township Zoning

Ordinance).

a
Date

2o
Appellant's Signature Date
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Sarah and Jim Seta

'11190 Algonquin Drive, Pinckney Ml 48169

Tax lD #: 47 15-31 -1 02-020

Date: 911412020

Application for Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Variance/lnterpretation

Supplemental document for section 18 questions.

A. A man-made canalwas installed to allow lake access to other surrounding
homes on the opposite side of the private drive. This canal could potentially be

viewed as "water front" along the side yard. We are requesting the propefi line

along the canal still be considered a side yard and not water front to allow for a
standard side yard setback. A S0-foot water front set back at the canal will make

any kind of construction improvements a practical difficulty to the existing
property as the parcel is only 68 feet wide. This is illustrated in the hatched area

of the site plan drawing. However the proposed plan does meet the 50 foot
setback to Portage Lake. See Picture 1 for current view of canal and existing
home.

The existing detached garage is currently only 7 feet - 2 inches away from the

front property line at its closest point. The new attached garage shown in the
ptans will be 20 feet - 3 inches away at its closest point to the property line. The

new attached garage will abut the existing house which hinders the ability to

meet the 25 foot setback. lf the area between the roads edge and garage is
considered then the distance will be approximately 32feet 5 inches. With the

front yard setback being 2S-feet, we are requesting a 6-foot variance into the

front yard setback.

ln addition, although the current garage is approximately 8 feet from the current

side yard property line, the new garage will be in conformance with the 10 foot
setback.

While other garages in the neighborhood are close to the property line the new
garage location is a major improvement to this property compared to the existing
garage. The new garage location position will be much further away from the
private road compared other garages on the private road, and the new garage

could allow for boat and trailer, jet skis and trailers, and other lake recreational
items to be possibly stored in the garage. These items are currently stored
outside in plane sight in the limited side and front yard spaces year-round. lt will

be a major improvement for all of the surrounding neighbors to have a garage



further off of the road and for these items to be potentially stored out of sight in
the attached garage that slightly impedes on the front yard setback. See pictures
4 and 5 as examples.

B. The existing house is a cottage with low wall heights (the lowest indoor height is
6 feet - 2 inches) and flat roof lines that is also suffering from structural
foundation issues. See picture 2. The new design for this project will take the
structure from a seasonal cottage to a year-round permanent energy efficient
residence for the homeowners while significantly improving aesthetics for the
surrounding neighbors and lake goers. The new design also provides a safer
and more aesthetically pleasing view from the road by placing the garage further
away from the private road. This will allow for potential storage of recreational
items and trailers in the garage which provides a significantly improved looking
property for the neighbors.

C. The front yard variance for the new garage will allow us to remove the existing
garage which is only 7 feet-2 inches away from property line. The proposed plan

includes approximately 32 feet of frontage from the garage to the edge of the
road. This additional space will provide safer travel and will improve the public

welfare. See Picture 3.

The variance request for the setback to the cana! will also not be detrimental to

the public welfare or be materially injurious to the property since the current
home is currently utilizing a majority portion of the same footprint. Furthermore,

the homeowners replaced the seawall along the canal and lakefront to stop any

soil erosion and for the betterment of the public use of the waterway.

G. Yes. Variances requested will allow for the homeowner's family to live on the

property with their personal possessions year-round while improving the public

welfare and living experience for their surrounding neighbors.

D. The new design will not negatively impact the Township master plan.

E. With granting of the 2 requested variances this will allow the homeowner to make

this propefi their permanent full-time residence and future variances will not be

required.

F. The structure will remain a single-family dwelling.



PICTURE 1

Current view between
home and canal.

View from lake. Wall
height is current 6 feet 2
inches

PICTURE 2

PICTURE 3

Current parking in front
of garage will be
significantly improved
with proposed design.
Edge of road to new
garage will be
approximately 32 feet.
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PICTURE 4

Examples of other
garages in
neighborhood close to
property line.

PICTURE 5

Examples of other
garages in
neighborhood close to
property line.
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Federal Emergency Management Agency
National Flood lnsurance Program

ELEVATION CERTIFIGATE
lmportant: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agenUcompany, and (3) building owner.

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USESECTTON A - PROPERTY INFORMATION
Policy Number:Al . Building

James Seta

Company NAIC Number:A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg.
Box No.

11190 Algonquin Drive

No.)or P.O. Route and

State

Michigan

ZIP Code

48169
City

Pinckney

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.

Tax Parcel Number: 4715-31 -102-020

., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) Residential

Lat.42" 26' 17.67" N Long.83' 54' 14.25" W Horizontal Datum: E NAD 1927 I NAD 1983

A6. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

A7. Building Diagram Number 1A

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

A4. Building Use (e.g

A5. Latitude/Longitude:

sqft

sq in

sq in

c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b

c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b

A9. For a building with an attached garage:

a) Square footage of attached garage

d) Engineered flood openings? I Yes E No

d) Engineered flood openings? [ Yes E No

sEcroN B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

83. State

It/ichigan
82. County Name

Livingston

81 . NFIP Community Name & Community Number

Hamburg, Township of, 260118

AE

88. Flood
Zone(s)

89. Base Flood Elevation(s)
(Zone AO, use Base Flood DePth)

852.1

87. FIRM Panel
Effective/
Revised Date

09-1 7-200809-1 7-2008

86. FIRM lndex
Date

26093C0434D

84. Map/Panel
Number

85. Suffix

D

810. lndicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in ltem 89

[} FIS Profile I FIRM f] Community Determined I Other/Source:

81 ,l . lndicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltem 89: E NGVD 1 929 I NAVD 1988 f Other/Source

812. ls the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? ! Yes f No

Designation Date: E CBRS n OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all Previous editions. Form Page 1 of6



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: ln these spaces, the information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.o. Route and Box No.
11 190 Algonquin Drive

Policy Number:

ZIP Code
48169Pinckney Ir4ichigan

sEcTroN c - BUTLDING ELEVATTON TNFORMATTON (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: fl Construction Drawingst ! Building Under Construction* [ Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations - Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, ARyA, AFyAE, ARyAI-A30, AR/AH, AFyAO.
Complete ltems C2.a-h below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7. ln Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

lndicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below

Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor)

b) Top ofthe next higherfloor

c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only)

d) Attached garage (top of slab)

e) Lowest elevation_ of machinery or equipment servicing the building
(Describe type of equipment dnd location in Commen-ts)

f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG)

g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to buitding (HAG)

h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including
structural support

855.1

854.5

854.5

855.0

854.9

Benchmark Utilized: UOFM CORS, PID: DH3625 Vertical Datum: NAVD88

fl NGVD 1929 I NAVD 1988 ! Other/Source:

Check the measurement used

f feet ! meters

I feet

I feet

I feet

I meters

! meters

! meters

I feet

! feet

! feet

! feet

! meters

! meters

f, meters

I meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION
This certification is to be signed.a.n{sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
I certify that the .informatioi.gn.thig Ceftificatei represenfs my ngst 61ro4s to interpret the aata aiaiAoie. i uiaeritaia tnZi aiyiatse
statement may be punishable by fine or impisonment undeir 18 U. s. code, seciion 1001 .

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyorZ I Yes E No ! Cnect here if attachments.

License Number

56788Mark Vander Veen

Certifier's

Professional Surveyor

Company Name

Midwestern Consultng LLC

Address

3815 Plaza Drive

State
MichiganAnn Arbor 48108

ZIP

YAIIO€R VEEN

PROFESSIONAL
St,RVEYOB

t{0.
58788

t

Signature
Mark Vander Veen

Date
1 1-06-2019

Telephone
(734) 99s-0200

Ext.

Certificate and all attachments for (1)community nsurance agenUcompany, and (3) building owner,
Copy all pages of this Elevation official, (2) i

type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)Comments (including

Air Conditioning unit

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 6
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FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USEIMPORTANT: ln these spaces, copy the information from Section A.

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

1 1 190 Algonquin Drive

Policy Number:

ZIP Code

481 69Michigan
City

Pinckney

Company NAIC Number

sEcTtoN E - BUILDING ELEVATTON INFORMATTON (SURVEY NOT REQUTRED)
FORZONE AO AND ZONE A (W|THOUT BFE)

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete ltems E1-E5. lf the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B,and C. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. ln Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.

E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).

E5. Zone AO only: lf no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? ! Yes E No ! Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

flood openings provided in Section

E feet ! meters E above or f] below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment
servicing the building is E feet ! meters E above or ! below the HAG.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is

b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is

E feet ! meters ! above or ! below the HAG,

E feet ! meters E above or ! below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in
the diagrams) of the building is

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is

r A ltems 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of lnstructions),

E feet ! meters I above or ! below the HAG.

sEcTtoN F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes_Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative's Name

ZIP CodeAddress StateCity

Date TelephoneSignature

! Check here if attachments

Comments

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30,2018

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6



IMPORTANT: !n these the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

1'l 190 Algonquin Drive

Policy Number:

Company NAIC NumberCity

MichiganPinckney 48169

ztP

sEcTtoN G - coMMUNtTY INFORMATiON (OPTIONAL)

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete
Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement
used in ltems G&-G10. ln Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

G1. E The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (lndicate the source and date of the elevation
data in the Comments area below.)

G2. E A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)
or Zone AO.

G3. E The following information (ltems G4-G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit lssued G6. Date Certificate of
Compliance/Occupancy lssued

G7. This permit has been issued for: ! New Construction I Substantial lmprovement

G8. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement)
of the building:

G9. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site:

G10. Community's design flood elevation:

! feet ! meters

! feet ! meters

! feet ! meters

Datum

Datum

Datum

Local Official's Name Title

nity Name Telephone

Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

! Check here if attachments.

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 4 of 6



FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USEIMPORTANT: ln these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.

Policy Number:Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

't 1 190 Algonquin Drive

Company NAIC NumberZIP Code

48169It/ichigan
City

Pinckney

lf using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the
instructions for ltem 46. ldentify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Section A8. lf submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

Photo One Caption Front View Clear Photo One

Photo Two CaPtion Riqht Side View
Clear Photo Two

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

See lnstructions for ltem A6.
OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7i15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 5 of 6
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IMPORTANT: !n these spaces, copy the corresponding information from section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or p.o. Route and Box No.

1'l 190 Algonquin Drive

Policy Number:

Company NAIC NumberState
Michigan

ZIP Code

48169

City

Pinckney

lf submitting more photographs than will fit on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below. ldentify all photographs
with: date taken; "Front View" and "Rear VieW'; and, if required, "Right Side View" and "Left Side View." When applicable,
photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or vents, as indicated in Section A8.

Photo Thre

Photo Three Caption Left Side View Clear Photo Three

Photo Four

Photo Four Caption Rear View Clear Photo Four

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

Continuation Page
OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 6 of6
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Case No.: 20-05-0906ADate: LOMA

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

Page 1 of 2 January 13, 2020

APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF PROPERTY:42.438288, -83.903917 

SOURCE OF LAT & LONG: LOMA LOGIC   

COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

COMMUNITY

AFFECTED 

MAP PANEL

NUMBER: 26093C0434D

DATE: 9/17/2008

FLOODING SOURCE: PORTAGE LAKE

TOWNSHIP OF HAMBURG, 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY, 

MICHIGAN

Lot 22 and a portion of Outlot B, Mumford Park No. 1, as described in the 

Warranty Deed recorded as Document No. 2014R-033455, in the Office of 

the Register of Deeds, Livingston County, Michigan

COMMUNITY NO.: 260118

DATUM: NAD 83

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT

DETERMINATION

STREET
FLOOD 

ZONE

LOWEST

LOT

ELEVATION

(NAVD 88)

BLOCK/

SECTION
SUBDIVISIONLOT

OUTCOME 1% ANNUAL 

CHANCE 

FLOOD

ELEVATION

(NAVD 88)

LOWEST

ADJACENT

GRADE

ELEVATION

(NAVD 88)

WHAT IS 

REMOVED FROM 

THE SFHA

22 & B --854.5 feet--X 

(unshaded)

Structure

(Residence)

11190 Algonquin 

Drive

Mumford Park 

No. 1

--

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or 

exceeded in any given year (base flood).

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer to the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additional considerations listed below.)

PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA

STATE LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS 

This document provides the Federal Emergency Management Agency's determination regarding a request for a Letter of Map Amendment for 

the property described above. Using the information submitted and the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map, we have 

determined that the structure(s) on the property(ies) is/are not located in the SFHA, an area inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of 

being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This document amends the effective NFIP map to remove the subject property from 

the SFHA located on the effective NFIP map; therefore, the Federal mandatory flood insurance requirement does not apply.  However, the 

lender has the option to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan.  A Preferred Risk Policy (PRP) is 

available for buildings located outside the SFHA.  Information about the PRP and how one can apply is enclosed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this 

determination. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX)  toll free at (877) 

336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave 

Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director

Engineering and Modeling Division

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration



Case No.: 20-05-0906ADate: LOMA

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

Page 2 of 2 January 13, 2020

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to the 

preceding 1 Property.)

Portions of this property, but not the subject of the Determination/Comment document, may remain in the 

Special Flood Hazard Area.  Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property 

remains subject to Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.

STATE AND LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS (This Additional Consideration applies to all properties in the 

LOMA DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL))

Please note that this document does not override or supersede any State or local procedural or substantive 

provisions which may apply to floodplain management requirements associated with amendments to State or 

local floodplain zoning ordinances, maps, or State or local procedures adopted under the National Flood 

Insurance Program.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the 

FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency 

Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director

Engineering and Modeling Division

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration
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AGENDA ITEM:  7e 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Scott Pacheco, AICP  
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

October 14, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-018 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

2496 Baseview Drive  
TID15-31-304-037 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Judith Majoros  

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a new 2,550-square foot two-
story dwelling. The proposed dwelling will have an 8-foot west front yard 
setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 10-foot east 
rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1). 

 
ZONING: 

 
Water Front Residential (WFR) 
 

Project Description 

The subject site is located in the Sill Ro Ken Beach Subdivision and is accessed off the end of 
Baseview Drive from the west. The eastern end of  Baseview Drive terminates at the west property 
line of the subject property. The properties east of the subject site are in the Sunset Cove 
Subdivision. Like many of the homes along Baseview Drive the existing and the proposed house 
on the subject site are oriented toward Baseview Lake to the south. There is no access through 
the subject site by Baseview Drive. Because the subject site accesses Baseview Drive from the 
west side of the property, the front property line would be considered the west property line, while 
the east property line would be considered the rear property line under the Hamburg Township 
Zoning Regulations.  

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 

 



 

2 

 
 
The proposed project will demolish the existing home and reconstruct a new main home on the 
site. The new home is proposed to be 8 feet from the west property line where 25 feet would be 
required and 10 feet from the east property line where 30 feet is required. The project proposes 
a new single family home (NSFH) with the following square footages (all spaces calculated have 
ceiling heights 7 feet or greater):  

1. Level 1 (ground level)  
a. 1,796 square feet  

2. Level 2 (upper level):  
a. 744 square feet 

3. Existing Detached Garage 
a. 672 Square feet  

The total square footage of the areas over seven feet in height within the structures on the property 
would be 3,222 square feet. There is also a 180 square foot covered porch off the south side of 
the structure that will be 50 feet from the OHM of Baseview Lake and a 230 square foot patio off 
of the south side of the structure that will be less than 24 inches above grade and therefore can 
encroach into the water setback. 
 
Because of the orientation of the lot, the orientation of the proposed home and the access to the 
site the applicant have asked for variances to the front and rear setbacks. The applicant would 
like the ZBA to consider allowing the reduced front and rear setbacks because the orientation of 
the house does not match the required setbacks. The house is oriented toward the lake to the 
south so the applicant would prefer the west and east setbacks be considered side setbacks 
instead of front and rear setbacks as required by the code. This seems to be a valid reason for a 
variance. However, the applicant would also like the ZBA to consider the subject site to have 
further reduced side setbacks for lot width as they believe the lot width should be measured from 
an imaginary line where the existing site is the narrowest. The location where the proposed house 
is being constructed is over 60 feet wide. The narrowest point of the lot where the house is 
proposed will be 76 feet wide which would require a minimum of 10 foot side yard setbacks.   
 
The subject property is mapped within FEMA’s 1 percent floodplain.  Hamburg Township 

participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of the building 

code standards is a prerequisite of the community’s participation in the NFIP. Prior to issuance of 

a building permit, an elevation certificate would be required to ensure that any improvements 

would meet the floodplain development standards of Hamburg Township (Section 9.6.). 

Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 6.5.C of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s decision 
on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. The 
applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s analysis 
of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds 
that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  
 



 

3 

Because Baseview Drive does not traverse the subject property, this site does appears to 
have an extraordinary circumstance in regards to its access off of the west end of Baseview 
Drive, which terminates at the west property boundary of the subject site. The access 
changes the orientation of this lot as considered by the Township Zoning Ordinance, 
requiring the west property line to be considered the front and the east property line to be 
considered the rear property lines. The rest of the lots along Baseview Drive in this location 
are either accessed off of the north or south sides of Baseview Drive, making the north or 
south side the front or rear property lines on these properties.  
 
Although there does appear to be an extraordinary circumstance or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district 
or zone, the applicant is also requesting that the setback from the west property line be 8 
feet. If this lot line was considered the side setback the lot width would need to be less than 
60 feet wide in order to be have a reduced side yard setback of 7.5 feet.  
 
Staff Suggestion:  
Staff suggests that the ZBA condition project approval on a minimum 10-foot setback from 
the east and west property boundaries.  
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
 

As stated before the lots in the surrounding area are mostly accessed from the north or 
south side of Baseview Drive and therefore their side yard setback are considered from 
the east and west property lines and the properties that are on Baseview Lake have their 
rear property line adjacent to the lake.  

  

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
Because this property has an unusual orientation due to its access off the dead end of 
Baseview Drive to the west and the fact that the new home will be oriented toward 
Baseview Lake to the south, similar to other homes in this area it does not appear that the 
granting of such variance or modification to the east and west setbacks would  be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in 
such zone or district in which the property is located. However, the applicant is asking for 
an 8-foot setback from the west property line; the existing home on the property at 2488 
Baseview Drive is only approximately 1 foot from the shared property line. Staff would 
suggest that the subject property at least maintain a 10 foot minimum setback to allow 
adequate space between the two homes for access to and from the lake.  This additional 
setback along with the orientation of the house slightly angled away from the house at 2488 
Baseview Drive will also help to reduce any impacts the massing of the new structure may 
have on the neighboring property.  
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4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 
  
Again this lot has an odd situation due to it access from the end of Baseview Drive. There 
are no other lots in the area that have this similar situation. The purposed of the front 
setback is to allow distance between the roadway and the structure so that structure do 
not loom over the street. The rear setbacks are required to allow room between adjacent 
home to the rear of the site to allow for open greenspace and yard for the homes; because 
of the orientation of this lot and the proposed home the reduces front and rear setbacks.  
 
This property is located within the Waterfront Residential future land use district in the 2020 
Master Plan this district allows for residential properties and is intended to protect the 
existing character of the area. The proposed structure is not overly large at 2,550 square 
feet and is only 22 feet tall to the top of the roof ridge. Because of the size and design of 
the home it appears to meet the intent of the Waterfront Residential future land use district.     
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
 

See discussion under standards 2 on page 3. 

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 

The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances. The proposed 
project is a single-family dwelling. Approval of the variance request would not permit the 
establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
 
A house could be built on this lot that could meet the required 25 foot front and 20 foot rear 
yard setbacks. However, the house would be narrower and longer and may require removal 
of more vegetation from the site.  
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional 
topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends denial of the variance request considering a thorough review and discussion 
among ZBA members.  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
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application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA then should 
direct Staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-018 to permit the construction of a new 2,540-

square foot two-story dwelling. The proposed dwelling will have a 10-foot west front yard setback 
(25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 10-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot 
rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1). 
 
The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg 
Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this 
evening and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs Staff to prepare a memorialization 
of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-018 to permit the construction of a new 2,540-square 
foot two-story dwelling. The proposed dwelling will have an 8-foot west front yard setback (25-foot 
front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 10-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1). 
 
The variances do not meet variance standards (The PC select what standard 1-7 this project does 
not meet and in the motion the PC should briefly describing why this project does not meet these 
standards as this is not included in the staff report) of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg Township Zoning 
Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this evening. The Board 
directs Staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Project Plans (hard copies only) 
Exhibit C:  DPW review 
 













 
 

 

 

 

DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 
 

I have reviewed ZBA Case #       ZBA20-018          located at   2496 Baseview Drive  and offer the 
following: 
 

[   ]  The parcel is not on sewers.  
 
[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Portage-Base Lakes Area Water & Sewer Authority. 
 

 The owner is requesting a variance to construct a new 2,550 square foot two-story 
home on the property.  

 

 The Portage-Base Lakes Area sanitary sewer system is a gravity-style sewer system with 
the building sewer line (from the house out to the sewer main in the street) the 
responsibility of the property owner.  The Property Owner will be responsible for the 
relocation of their building sewer line during the construction project. 
 

 If the sewer line is to be disconnected during the demolition of the existing home, the 
Property Owner or Builder will need to schedule a sewer de-activation with Tony 
Randazzo.  There is a $50.00 sewer deactivation inspection fee that must be paid prior 
to the sewer disconnection.   
 

 The owner or Builder must contact Tony Randazzo at (810) 231-1000 x 214 or via email 
at trandazzo@hamburg.mi.us for completion of the PBLAWSA review and sign-off. 
  
 

The property owner or Builder must contact Miss Dig at 1-800-482-7171 at least 3 days prior to 
any digging or excavation work to confirm the location of the sewer and other utility locations.  
 
 
Dated:   October 7th, 2020         
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
      
Brittany K. Campbell 
Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 
 
 

10405 Merrill Road  P.O. Box 157 
Hamburg, MI  48139 

Phone:  810.231.1000   Fax:  810.231.4295 
www.hamburg.mi.us 



    P.O. Box 157 
   10405 Merrill Road 
   Hamburg, Michigan 48139-0157 
  
   (810) 231-1000  Office 
   (810) 231-4295  Fax 

             Supervisor:   Pat Hohl          
                 Clerk:     Mike Dolan 
            Treasurer: Jason Negri 
             Trustees:       Bill Hahn 
                             Annette Koeble 
                             Chuck Menzies 
                            Patricia Hughes 
         

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Wednesday, September 9, 2020  

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier, Dolan, Priebe, Rill and Watson  

Absent: None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator  

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Auxier 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The call 

was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a) ZBA 20-0013  

Owner: Thomas A. Thill  

Location: Vacant on Valley Forge, Brighton, MI 48116  

Parcel ID: 15-24-300-015  

Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a 2,547-square foot dwelling, with a walk-out 

basement and finished attic space, and a 162-square foot elevated deck on the north rear façade. The proposed 

dwelling will have a 117-foot setback and the elevated deck will have a 111-foot setback from the ordinary 

high water mark or river’s edge of the Huron River (125-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark or 

river’s edge required, Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance Section 7.6.1.fn3 and Department of Natural 

Resources Natural Rivers Zoning Rule 51(1)(a)(i)).  

 

Thomas & Holly Thill, applicants were present.  Ms. Thill stated that they purchased the property thinking that they 

could build an 80 foot wide by 44 foot deep home.  When the design was complete, they were looking at an 80 foot 

wide by 27 foot deep dwelling.  At that time, they were told by the Township that they could not have the rise over the 
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river  They have reduced their room sizes to try to fit it within the ordinance, however they were not able to make it 

work without making it a two-story home.  On their street there are mostly ranch style homes, but there are a couple 

two-story homes.  They would also like to have a living space on the main floor for in-laws.  They did consider making 

the house wider, but knew that they would be blocking the views from across the street.  If approved, the house would 

be even with the neighbor to the north and behind the neighbor to the south.  The neighbor to the south is much further 

out than what they are proposing.  Mr. Thill discussed the private drive and their original intent was that the garage 

would be on the east side and the house would be on the west side.  When they purchased the property, the only 

property available was the river side.   

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator stated that the subject site is an approximate 0.47-acre property that 

fronts on Valley Forge to the south and the Huron River to the north. Single-family dwellings are located to the north, 

south, and west of the site. The project proposes a new single-family home with 5,310 square feet including the 

finished attic space above. If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a single-family home 

with a 117 foot setback and an elevated deck structure with a 111-foot setback from the main bank of the Huron River, 

where a 125-foot setback from the Ordinary High Watermark or river’s edge of the Huron River is required.  She 

discussed the rules for all rivers within the State and what the Township has adopted.  She further stated that in 

addition to the zoning ordinance variance, the notice also indicates a variance to the Natural Rivers Rules.  A portion 

of the property is mapped within FEMA’s 1 percent floodplain. Hamburg Township participates in the National Flood 

Insurance Program and proper enforcement of the building code standards is a prerequisite of the community’s 

participation in the NFIP.  We have a topographic survey provided by the applicant in the project plans which shows 

that the proposed structure will not be within the 100 year flood plain as identified by FEMA.  Our ordinance says that 

any structure setback is 125 feet.  The Huron River is one of our greatest assets so we want to protect encroachment 

into the area and protect the natural views and natural vistas.  Our ordinance says that if there if there is a river bank 

height differential, of 10 feet, then the setback can be reduced by 10 feet.  That is also in the Natural Rivers Rules from 

the DNR.  It does not however address the bank height.  Therefore, we have been using the vertical face immediately 

adjacent to the river.  The plan in front of the Board is using the natural grade of the property from the river to the 

setback.  In addition to the variance request, the ZBA should make a determination as to what is the intent of that 

setback.  The question is whether we are talking about the bank that has a vertical rise or are we talking about the run 

and the rise of the land from the river to the setback.  She further discussed the definition of a bluff.  The ZBA can 

grant or deny a variance based on the specific circumstances of the property.  This property does have a 10 foot rise 

from the river to the building envelope.  Furthermore, this house as proposed would be in line with the adjacent 

houses.   

 

Steffens reviewed the seven findings of fact.  She stated that the 125-foot setback required from the OHWM or river’s 

edge of the Huron River under Section 7.6.1.fn3 of the Zoning Ordinance, and Department of Natural Resources 

Natural Rivers Zoning Rule 51(1)(a)(i), applies generally to all properties in the NR District rather than just the subject 

site. However, there is the footnote that talks about the 10 foot rise.  One particular architectural design does not 

advance a property right.  However, it is up to the Board to determine if this is a reasonable project given the location 

and topographical changes, and what is on adjacent lots.  

 

The question was asked if the 10 foot variation could be applied administratively.  Steffens stated that it could.   

 

Steffens further discussed the findings of fact and stated that the 125-foot setback required from the OHWM or river’s 

edge of the Huron River under Section 7.6.1.fn3 of the Zoning Ordinance, and Department of Natural Resources 

Natural Rivers Zoning Rule 51(1)(a)(i), is intended to preserve water quality, help to slow erosion, and to protect 

habitat, ecosystems, and floodwater capacity, among other important benefits. Variances from such a setback 

requirement considered individually may not appear, at first, materially injurious to the property or improvements in 

such zone or district in which the property is located, but multiple variances to that effect granted over time have the 

cumulative potential to cause significant impacts which are materially detrimental to the public welfare. However, the 

adjacent properties are already developed similar to what the applicant is requesting.  A particular design is creating a 

practical difficulty.  One of the goals of the 2020 master plan is to “Protect, preserve, and enhance, whenever possible, 

the unique and desirable natural amenities of Hamburg Township” the Master Plan discusses preserving the Huron 
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River by requiring the Natural Rivers setback to better preserve the river as an important natural feature of the 

Township.   

 

Discussion was held on the variation of 10 feet being increments of 10 as long as you have the full 10 foot height 

differential.  Further discussion was held on the elevated deck. Steffens stated that we hold firm at the 125 foot 

setback.  The change to allow encroachments for at grade or elevated decks does not apply to the Natural River 

District.  The elevated deck would still require a variance approval. 

 

Steffens stated that the 125-foot setback requirements of the Huron River under Section 7.6.1.fn3 of the Zoning 

Ordinance, and Department of Natural Resources Natural Rivers Zoning Rule 51(1)(a)(i), is applicable generally to all 

properties along the river and is not a condition specific to the subject site.  The site is zoned for single-family 

dwellings and related appurtenances. Approval of the variance request would not permit the establishment of a use not 

permitted by right within the district. Steffens stated that you could build a smaller structure that meets all of the 

setbacks.  

 

Member Auxier questioned the side yard setback requirements.  Steffens stated that Natural River District has the same 

front and side yard setbacks as RA and WFR which is 25 on the front and 10 on each side.  You do not get the 5 foot 

and 10 foot requirements as the WFR. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the public hearing.  Hearing no comment, the hearing was closed. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that when she first started on the Board, the requirement was 75 feet. 

 

Member Auxier stated that when the applicant was looking at the original plan, they were planning wider footprint, not 

as deep.  He questioned what was the obstacle to create more space.  It appears to have a lot of room on the sides.  Ms. 

Thill stated that they were trying to fit the rooms, and they could not come up with a layout that made sense and flow 

with the house.  She stated that it is somewhat an odd set up and they were trying not to block the house to the side. 

 

Member Dolan stated that he is comfortable with the 10 foot rise and the grade of the yard rather than seeing it 

vertically.  We are only talking about a 4 foot setback, which when you are talking about a 10 foot side setback, it 

could be very significant.  Here we are only talking about a 4 foot setback based on the 125 foot requirement.  Based 

on the complexities of this situation, he is comfortable with approving it.  We would also be relying on the 10 foot 

topography as well rather than talking about a vertical bank rise.  Auxier stated that we are talking about 4 feet of a 

deck also. 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Watson 

 

To approve variance application ZBA 20-013 to permit the construction of a 2,547-square foot dwelling, with 

a walk-out basement and finished attic space, and a 162-square foot elevated deck on the north rear façade at 

the vacant site (parcel 15-24-300-015) on Valley Forge. The proposed dwelling will have a 117-foot setback 

and the elevated deck will have a 111-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark or river’s edge of the 

Huron River (125-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark or river’s edge required, Hamburg 

Township Zoning Ordinance Section 7.6.1.fn3 and Department of Natural Resources Natural Rivers Zoning 

Rule 51(1)(a)(i)). The variance meets variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg 

Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict compliance with 

the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this evening. The Board directs Staff to 

prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

b) ZBA 20-0014  

Owner: Joshua Satur and Nicole Saunders  

Location: 10503 Hickory Drive, Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-28-402-034  
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Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a 176-square foot addition to the east façade of an 

existing dwelling. The dwelling will have an aggregate side yard setback of 9.8 feet (15-foot aggregate side 

yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 

Joshua Satur and Nicole Saunders were present.  Mr. Satur stated that they had three trees fall on their house last 

summer.  After having a survey done, thy found out that two trees were not on their property as they thought.  There is 

an easement, which is lot 32.  There is no one living on that lot. They are on lot 33. Ms. Saunders stated that there is a 

bump-out on that side and they are looking to make it square and add 176 square feet.  This would also address the 

damage done by the trees.  Mr. Satur stated that in doing this, they did find out that the existing bump-out is not on 

concrete as well as other issues that were brought up. 

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator stated that the subject site is a 12,000-square foot lot that fronts onto 

Hickory Drive to the west, Strawberry Lake to the east, and single family dwellings are located to the north and south 

of the site. The existing dwelling is one-story, approximately 1,300 square foot, with an attached 768 square foot 

garage. If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a 176-square foot two-story addition to the 

east façade of an existing dwelling. The dwelling will have an aggregate side yard setback of 9.8 feet where a 15-foot 

aggregate setback is required.  She stated discussed the changes in our Zoning Ordinance to allow smaller lots within 

the WFR that are less than 60 feet wide then you can have an aggregate side set back of 15 feet rather than the 10 feet 

on each side as long as the setback is not less than 5 feet.  The Ordinance also states that on a non-conforming 

structure, you still need to meet the side yard setback.  She would also like to direct the Board’s attention to the survey.  

It is important to look at the existing side yard setbacks on the south.  It shows that there is a 3.2 side yard setback for 

the house which is not being touched.  They are proposing to reduce the side yard setback on the north from 7.7 to 6.6 

feet at the rear of the house.  The aesthetic would not change from Hickory Drive.  The lot is only 46 feet wide at the 

street and narrows to 27 feet wide towards the water. At the widest area of the house, the side yards total 13.5 feet.  

 

Steffens discussed the findings of fact.  She stated that this subject site is a 12,000 square foot lot in the waterfront 

residential zoning district, and is less than 60 feet wide at the front lot line, requiring a 15-foot aggregate side yard 

setback. This setback requirement is intended to provide adequate space, open vistas from inside and outside of the 

site, and privacy throughout neighborhoods. The addition is going to the back of the house next to an undeveloped 

easement. When we have a second story addition, we are always concerned about privacy, but the location of this 

addition does mitigate some of those concerns.   The current house has an aggregate side yard setback of 10.9 feet. The 

proposed addition to the existing house will have an aggregate side yard setback of 9.8 feet. The setback requirement is 

for the entire structure. The home is existing nonconforming with a 3.2-foot south setback at the front corner of the 

garage and a 7.7-foot north setback at the rear of the house. The proposed addition to the home will be a full second 

story where there is currently a 1.5 story home, and a two-story expansion to the east where there is currently an at 

grade deck. Additionally, there is a proposed elevated deck and at grade deck at the rear of the house. Given the 

narrow lot size, and uniqueness of the lot, it would be very difficult to build a compliant addition to the home unless 

they wanted to rebuild a compliant home.  Steffens stated that there are similar size homes to the north and south on 

similar lot sizes that appear to also be nonconforming, some single story and some two-story. The variance preserves a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity.  The existing dwelling has an 

aggregate side yard setback of 10.9 feet. Because the proposed two-story addition would create a 9.8-foot aggregate 

side yard setback, and the two-story portion of the proposed home would now create a side yard setback of 20.8 feet at 

the narrowest part of the lot where the structure is located, the proposed addition would not be materially detrimental 

to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the WFR District and does seem a 

reasonable deviation to the ordinance.   The proposed future land use of this property and surrounding area envisions 

waterfront residential zoning district.  The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would 

not change the use. The proposed two-story addition is a reasonable use of the land and the home would still be similar 

to the homes on the neighboring lots, considering they are similar narrow lots. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the public hearing.  Hearing no comment, the public hearing was closed. 
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Member Dolan stated that he does not see the practical difficulty for adding the addition. However, there is one with 

regards to the setbacks.  He discussed the design of the structure and the setbacks of the existing home.  It was stated 

that it is unusual to see the proposed addition is more compliant than the existing home. 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To approve variance application ZBA 20-0014 at 10503 Hickory Dr. to allow for the construction of a 176-

square foot addition to the east façade of an existing dwelling. The dwelling will have an aggregate side yard 

setback of 9.8 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). The variance does meet 

variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does 

exist on the subject site due to the shape, size, and narrowness as well as the structure that is currently in place  

on the lot when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the 

meeting tonight and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the 

ZBA findings for the project. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

a) Approval of August 12, 2020 minutes 

 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Auxier 

 

To approve the minutes of the August 12, 2020 meeting as written 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

c) Memo of findings 

 

Steffens stated that the Township Board has approved the Master Plan. 

 

Steffens stated that we do have a couple Zoning Ordinance amendment that will be going to the Planning Commission 

for a brief discussion next week including allowing Accessory Structures on waterfront lots.  Discussion was held on 

slopes and bluffs as well as the rise along the Huron River.  

 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:53 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

________________________________ 

Julie Durkin, Recording Secretary 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/corrected:________________________ 

 

_________________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 



FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

October 14, 2020 

 

RE:  2021 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting dates.  

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals regular meetings are held on the second 

Wednesday of each month at 7 pm.  Below are the scheduled meeting 

dates for 2021.   

 

January 13 

February 10 

March 10 

April 14 

May 12 

June 9 

July 14 

August 11 

September 8 

October 13 

November 10 

December 8 

 


